

RESOLUTION NO. OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

WHEREAS, The Bureau of Land Management ("BLM") operates the Greenwood Creek Parking and Day Use Area and Magnolia Parking Area along State Highway 49; and

WHEREAS, vehicle traffic on State Highway 49 in the area of Greenwood Creek and Magnolia Parking areas travel at a rate of speed in excess of 55 miles per hour; and

WHEREAS, boaters carrying gear and boats across State Highway 49 or adjacent to the highway could create a dangerous condition and could have the potential to casue serious accident or injury if the motorists or the boaters do not use due care.

WHEREAS, BLM has requested that the California Department of Transportation create a "No Parking" zone along State Highway 49 to address those concerns and, to that end, has requested a resolution of support from El Dorado County for the creation of the "No Parking" zone;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Supervisors for the County of EI Dorado supports the request from the Bureau of Land Management to the California Department of Transportation to create a "No Parking" zone along State Highway 49, from approximately 3000' North of the BLM Magnolia Ranch Parking Area to 3000' South of the Greenwood Creek BLM Parking Area on both sides of the highway.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held the _____ day of ______, 20__, by the following vote of said Board:

Attest: James S. Mitrisin Clerk of the Board of Supervisors Ayes: Noes: Absent:

By: ___

Deputy Clerk

Chair, Board of Supervisors